
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 December 2021 
 
Training Room, The Beehive Community Resource Centre, West Street, Grays, 
RM17 6XP 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), David Van Day (Vice-Chair), Tom Kelly, 
Martin Kerin, Graham Snell and Lee Watson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Adam Carter, Colin Churchman and Maureen Pearce 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 5 October 2021. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 



 
 

4.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5.   Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2022-23  
 

15 - 48 

6.   Highways Term Maintenance and Street Lighting Contract 
Procurement  
 

49 - 56 

7.   Introduction of additional Pay and Display sites within Thurrock  
 

57 - 64 

8.   A13 Widening Project  
 

65 - 72 

9.   Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Report  
 

73 - 78 

10.   Work Programme  
 

79 - 82 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 29 November 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavi
[...]
wer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 5 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), David Van Day (Vice-Chair), 
Tom Kelly, Martin Kerin, Graham Snell and Lee Watson 
 

  
 

In attendance: Shane Hebb, Ward Councillor Stanford-le-Hope West 
Julie Nelder, Assistant Director of Highways, Fleet and Logistics 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Keith Rumsey, Interim Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Place Delivery 
Sarah Bennett, Assistant Fleet and Logistic Manager 
Phil Carver, Strategic Lead Enforcement and Community 
Protection 
Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer 
Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead 
Lisa Preston, Enforcement Operations Manager 
Navtej Tung, Strategic Transport Manager 
Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
The Chair stated that there was a time limit for the use of the Beehive venue which 
was until 9.30pm. He said that if the items on the agenda were not concluded by 
9.30pm, the meeting would be adjourned and would recommence at the next 
Planning, Transport, Regeneration (PTR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 7 December 2021. 
 
As the Extraordinary PTR O&S meeting on 15 September 2021 had been 
postponed to the 5 October 2021 meeting, the Chair opened the agenda for 15 
September 2021. He stated that the items on the agenda had been rearranged for 
the 5 October 2021 meeting and that he had agreed for the Thurrock Transport 
Strategy and Vision update to be circulated to Members as a briefing note. He 
closed the agenda for the 15 September 2021 meeting and went on to open the 
agenda for the 5 October 2021 meeting. 

 
10. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 

11. Items of Urgent Business  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The Chair asked the Committee if they were happy to approve the Thurrock 
Transport Strategy and Vision Briefing Note that had been circulated to 
Members. The Committee did not agree this briefing note as it had only been 
circulated the day before the meeting.  
 

12. Declaration of Interests  
 
In regards to item 6, Councillor Snell declared that he lived in a Permitted 
Parking Area (PPA). 
 

13. Flooding in Thurrock  
 
The report was presented by Navtej Tung. 
 
The Chair queried how effective the ‘innovative techniques’ would be in 
preventing future flood events. Navtej Tung explained that the purpose of the 
project was to identify how effective these techniques would be. He said that 
some implemented measures had shown to be effective and there were some 
measures to be implemented as it required more work with Riparian land 
owners. The project was currently at a business case scenario and more 
details would be brought back to committee. 
 
Referring to 3.5 on page 17, Councillor Kerin sought further detail on whether 
the test cases had been completed yet and asked for a briefing note to update 
the committee on the test cases. In regards to the action plan, he asked what 
actions had been completed for the committee to endorse and queried 
whether there was flood strategy in place before the flooding incidents that 
had occurred in January 2021. Navtej Tung answered that the test cases 
were not completed yet and that the service was working with the 
Enforcement Team to manage these. The next step would be to issue the 
section 25 process. He said that an update would be shared with a full list of 
the measures and processes to be implemented. He went on to say that there 
were processes for flooding issues in place before January 2021 but there 
had not been many flooding incidents before this time. Since the incidents, it 
had enabled the service to work better with other council departments to 
improve the council’s flooding strategy. 
 
Councillor Watson queried the timeline for the action plan. She highlighted 
concerns of the coming winter season, climate change issues and that parts 
of Thurrock were at higher risk particularly areas that were on a flood plain. 
Navtej Tung answered that the timeline was dependent on a number of 
factors that included resourcing as there was currently one staff member in 
the Flood Team. Some measures were easily undertaken such as updating 
the flood information on the Council’s website and some measures would take 
longer such enforcement processes as it involved legal input. He said that the 
action plan was constantly reviewed and would ideally be implemented by the 
end of the year. The biggest challenge was in how to make residents more 

Page 6



aware of managing and preventing flood issues. Mat Kiely added that the 
service was looking at the service’s internal structure to find the resources to 
support the Flood Team. 
 
Councillor Snell queried the process that followed a flooding report from 
residents and the contact number for flooding reports. Navtej Tung said that 
the Highways Team would provide sandbags to reported flood issues for 
immediate protection. He explained that the protection of the home would be 
the responsibility of the homeowner. He stated that the improvement on the 
website would provide a number to call for these sandbags and to report flood 
issues. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Hebb to speak as the Ward Councillor for 
Stanford-le-Hope West where most of the flooding incidents in January 2021 
had occurred. Councillor Hebb thanked officers for the report and the 
discussion that had taken place which had given context to the flooding 
issues. He thanked Julie Nelder for her support and help in the flooding 
incidents in January 2021. He mentioned that these flooding issues had not 
occurred in his ward before and many of his constituents had felt stressed and 
upset and he pointed out that the flooding strategy would need a multi-agency 
approach going forward to prevent potential future flooding incidents. He 
requested that the Committee look into sending a representative to sit on the 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee to ensure that Thurrock was equipped 
with the right flood defences. He highlighted the need for the service to work 
with the Enforcement Team on the flood prevention processes and asked that 
the phone number for flood management issues be included in the Members 
Induction handbook. He asked whether there would be flood drills and if 
residents could be included in these. The Chair agreed and asked if the 
phone number would be easily searched online through Google search. 
Navtej Tung answered that the phone number would be easy to find and 
designed to be easily located if searched on the Thurrock website. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members of the committee were asked to note this report and endorse 
the action plan set out at 3.1. 
 

14. Parking Policy and Strategy and Parking Design & Development 
Standards  
 
The report was presented by Navtej Tung. 
 
The Chair noted that there were 1.5 spaces per dwelling in flats with medium 
accessibility and commented that the bare minimum was too low as page 38 
showed that there was an increase in car ownership. He questioned whether 
it was unreasonable to ask for a higher minimum of car parking spaces.  
 
Matthew Ford explained that extensive research had been undertaken in the 
car parking standards which
[...]
of 
transports. The service was exploring ways to improve walking and cycling 
networks with more accessible routes as well as opportunities to encourage 
greater use of sustainable travel modes such as bus and rail. He said that 
with more homes, there would be an increased pressure on the road network, 
if active Travel and sustainable travel alternatives were not supported and 
enhanced as Local Plan growth aspirations were developed. There needed to 
be a balanced approach.  
 
The Committee stated that they could not endorse and agree the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
UNRESOLVED: 
 
1.1 To note and endorse the Parking Policy and Strategy document 
for adoption by Thurrock Council. 
 
1.2 To note and endorse the Parking Design & Development 
Standards document for adoption by Thurrock Council. 
 
1.3 To note and endorse the Parking Enforcement Strategy document 
for adoption by Thurrock Council 
 

15. Procurement of Fuel Cards  
 
The report was presented by Sarah Bennett. 
 
The Vice-Chair asked if there were other fuel card providers that the service 
had considered. Sarah Bennett explained that other fuel card providers were 
considered in the procurement process but the service had to be particular in 
who to choose in regards to fuel station locations that accepted fuel cards and 
costs.  
 

Page 10



RESOLVED:  
 
Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were requested to:  
 
1.1  Note the content contained within the report and;  
 
1.2 To provide Cabinet with any relevant observations or 
recommendations to aid their consideration of this proposed 
procurement. 
 

16. A13 Widening Project  
 
The report was presented by Keith Rumsey. 
 
The Chair sought clarification on the completion date of the project. Keith 
Rumsey answered that the forecasted date was February 2022. 
 
Councillor Kerin felt that the report was short and did not have enough details 
considering the number of issues with the project. H
[...]
Chair, Vice-Chair, Councillors Kelly and 
Snell voted against the proposed recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee noted and commented on the report content. 
 

17. Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Report  
 
The report was presented by Keith Rumsey. 
 
Councillor Kerin stated that the report was not detailed enough and pointed 
out that the July 2020 report on this project had reported no delays and had a 
completion date of August 2021. He questioned when the project and each of 
its phases would be completed and the final estimated budget. He also asked 
if the Daybreak Windows site would be part of the hub. Keith Rumsey 
answered that the completion dates were indicative only and subject to the 
tender process which was currently in process. The commencement date for 
phase 1 was potentially September 2022 with potential completion around 
December 2023 and phase 2 would start afterwards. He was unable to give 
further details due to the confidential nature of the tender process.  
 
The Committee asked that the report be brought back to each meeting with 
the milestones completed on the project timeline along with costs. The reports 
needed to include completion dates for each phase and more details of the 
project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Transport Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee noted and commented on the information provided relating 
to the Stanford le Hope Interchange project. 
 

18. Bus Service Improvement Plan  
 
The report was presented by Navtej Tung. 
 
At 8.27pm, the Committee agreed to suspend standing orders to allow the 
agenda to be completed.  
 
Councillor Snell noted that there was a total of 100 responses on page 190 
and commented that this was not enough people to give a representative view 
of the bus service in Thurrock. He stated that bus services could be better and 
that it was mostly used by people who did not have a car and that it would be 
hard to persuade car users to take a bus instead of driving. He pointed out 
that Thurrock was not similar to London or other cities so the bus network 
would not necessarily work in Thurrock. He also raised concerns over traffic 
issues with buses. Navtej Tung said that it was worth trying to persuade 

Page 12



people to use a bus instead of a car and this could be done by providing more 
bus services in Thurrock. He said that buses should be used and not seen as 
a last resort mode of transport or for non-car users only.  
 
Councillor Kerin commented that integration was a key point and that 
Thurrock needed to work with neighbouring boroughs to join bus routes as 
people wanted to travel outside of Thurrock as well. He questioned the 
amount of funding that the Council could receive from the £3 billion from 
government. He also asked when the bus services plan would be 
implemented. Navtej Tung answered that the service was looking into 
integrated fares and engaging with other boroughs to explore options with 
other bus operators. He stated that funding was needed to explore these 
options. He explained that the first step was to develop the BSIP and integrate 
this into the Thurrock Transport Strategy which would be revised as part of 
the submission to government for the funding. He went on to say that there 
were a number of measures needed to support the BSIP that included the 
Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Snell stated that he did not agree with or endorse the 
recommendations. 
 
UNRESOLVED: 
 
To note and endorse the Bus Service Improvement Plan for adoption by 
Thurrock Council. 
 

19. Approach to the Local Plan  
 
The report was presented by Leigh Nicholson. 
 
Councillor Kerin stated that the Local Plan needed to include specific details 
on social housing in addition to affordable housing. He also said that the 
cultural assets of Thurrock needed to be preserved. Leigh Nicholson said that 
a report on the Models of Housing was due in the next Local Development 
Plan Task Force meeting which could be circulated to the Committee as a 
briefing note. 
 
Councillor Watson said that the housing strategy and green spaces strategy 
needed to be included in the Local Plan. Regarding the technical studies in 
3.6, she asked when these would be ready. Leigh Nicholson answered that 
these strategies were linked to the Local Plan and also fell in with the design 
charrettes. He referred to 3.5 and said that the service continued to work on 
the technical studies and the evidence from these would help to support the 
Local Plan which was constantly refreshed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the Committee noted the report and provide comment on the 
approach being adopted by the Council in preparing a new Local Plan.  
 

Page 13



1.2 That the Committee continued to receive regular progress reports 
on the preparation of the Local Plan and provides oversight of the Plan 
making process. 
 

20. Work Programme  
 
The following reports were added to the work programme: 
 

 A13 Widening Project (to include costs, completion dates and more 
details) – 7 December 2021 and 1 February 2022. 

 Stanford-le-Hope (to include costs, project timeline, completion dates 
for each phase and more details) – 7 December 2021 and 1 February 
2022. 

 Paid for Car Parking – 7 December 2021.  
 
The Committee agreed for the Approach to Local Plan report on 7 December 
2021 to go as a briefing note instead. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.59 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 14

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




7 December 2021 ITEM: 5 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2022/23 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Kelly McMillan, Business Development Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director – Planning 
Transport and Public Protection, Julie Nelder, Assistant Director – Highways, Fleet 
and Logistics, Michelle Thompson - Corporate Property. 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm and Sean Clark, 
Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery, Corporate Finance  

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report specifically sets out the charges in relation to services within the remit of 
this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Charges will take effect from the 1 April 
2022, unless otherwise stated. In preparing the proposed fees and charges, 
Directorates have worked within the charging framework and commercial principles 
set out in Section Three of the report. We have also taken into account the effect that 
Covid-19 has and will continue to have on services, residents and the local 
economy. 
 
Further director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees and 
Charges to be varied within financial year in response to legal, regulatory or 
commercial requirements. 
 
The full list of proposed charges is detailed in Appendix 1, and the proposed deletion 
of current fees and charges are detailed in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee note the revised fees, including those no longer applicable, 
and comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee. 

 
1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee note that director delegated authority will be sought via 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5





Cabinet to allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a financial year in 
response to commercial requirements. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 This paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within 

the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
remit fo
[...]
   0.00%

Car Parking - Off-Street Pay & Display Car Parking Purfleet in Cornwall House - 
All day

Public Realm 
 Planning, Transport, 

Regen 
Phil Carver/ Lisa 

Preston
D S  £               2.67  £               0.53  £               3.20 S  REMOVED  £                   -    REMOVED  £                  -   0.00%

Details  2021/22 - Charges  2022/23 - Charges Changes from 2021/22

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank





7 December 2021 ITEM: 6 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Highways Term Maintenance and Street Lighting Contract 
Procurement  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key  

Report of: Peter Wright – Strategic Lead for Highways Infrastructure 

Accountable Assistant Director:  Julie Nelder - Assistant Director of Highways, 
Fleet and Logistics 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers - Director of Public Realm 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The current Term Maintenance Contract which expires on the 31st March 2023, 
provides a delivery method for works derived from the Highways Infrastructure and 
Transport Development Teams within the Public Realm Directorate.  
 
This report sets out the proposed way forward for procuring a new Term 
Maintenance Contract for the delivery of highway works and a separate Street 
Lighting Maintenance Contract to deliver revenue and capital works over an 8 year 
period commencing 1st April 2023. 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
 That Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 
1.1 Note the contents contained within the report and; 

 
1.2 Provide Cabinet with any relevant observations or comments to aid their 

consideration of the proposals contained within this report.  
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The current Term Maintenance Contract which expires on the 31st March 

2023 provides a delivery method for works derived from the Highways 
Infrastructure and Transport Development teams within the
[...]
it is 
seen that robust social value benefits can be achieved.  
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Impact on Looked After Children 
 
Whilst there may be no impact for staff as a result of the tender process, the 
Human Resources team have been advised of the potential impact for staff 
currently delivering Lots 2-6.  Any impact on staff will be determined / 
dependent on the bids received during the tender process and staff will be 
fully consulted accordingly.  There is no commitment to award any of the Lots 
from 2-6 to an external bidder. 

 

Page 54





8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
 None 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

None 
 
Report Author: 
 
Peter Wright 

Strategic Lead – Highways Infrastructure  

Public Realm 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank





7 December 2021  ITEM: 7 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Introduction of additional Pay and Display sites within 
Thurrock 

Wards and communities affected:  

All  

Key Decision:  

Key  

Report of: Phil Carver – Strategic Lead – Environmental Enforcement 

Accountable Assistant Director: David Kleinberg – Assistant Director – Counter 
Fraud and Enforcement 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers – Director, Public Realm 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Following the Cabinet Report outlining the medium term financial position for the 
Council, this paper has been prepared to provide additional background and detail in 
relation to the potential income generation for the creating of additional pay and 
display car parks within the Borough. 
 
The medium term financial position was set out to Cabinet on 7 July 2021. This 
highlighted a cumulative £34.3m funding gap for 2022/23 and 2023/24. This also set 
ou
[...]
in Black Members 

Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Report Colin Black Members 

Bus Services Improvement Plan Mat Kiely & Julie Rogers  Officers 

Approach to Local Plan Leigh Nicholson Members  

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

7 December 2021 

Fees and Charges  
Julie Rogers and Sean Clark/Kelly 
McMillan 

Officers 

Highways Term Maintenance and Street lighting 
Contract Procurement 

Peter Wright Officers 

P
age 80



Work Programme  
 

Introduction of additional Pay and Display sites 
within Thurrock 

Phil Carver and Julie Rogers Officers 

A13 Widening Project Keith Rumsey Members 

Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Report Keith Rumsey Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

1 February 2022 

Towns Fund Update  Henry Kennedy-Skipton Members 

Integrated Transport Block Capital Programme 
2021/22 - Highways Maintenance allocation and 
programme 2021/22 

Mat Kiely/Peter Wright Officers 

East Facing Slips Updates  Leigh Nicholson/Mat Kiely Members  

Procurement Framework Leigh Nicholson/Mat Kiely Officers 

Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Hub Costs 
Breakdown 

Keith Rumsey Members 

A13 Widening Project Update Keith Rumsey Members 

Transport and Local Plan development and 
strategy production   

Mat Kiely Officers 

Review of Projects and Schemes Keith Rumsey Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

P
age 81



Work Programme  
 

Briefing Notes 

Cycling and Tranche Funding (to be included in 
Transport Strategy Update briefing note) 

Mat Kiely/Leigh Nicholson  Agreed by Chair 

Trams Network (to be included in Transport 
Strategy Update briefing note) 

Leigh Nicholson/Mat Kiely Agreed by Chair 

Approach to Local Plan  Leigh Nicholson/Sean Nethercott Agreed at Committee 

 
Clerk: Grace Le   Last updated: 9 November 2021 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix 1 - Fees and Charges 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Fees and Charges removed

	6 Highways Term Mainte

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), David Van Day (Vice-Chair), 
Martin Kerin, Graham Snell and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly 
 

In attendance:  
Phil Carver, Strategic Lead Enforcement and Community 
Protection 
Stuart Fyffe 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Julie Nelder, Assistant Director of Highways, Fleet and Logistics 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Louise Reid, Strategic Lead - Development Services 
Keith Rumsey, Interim Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Place Delivery 
Stephen Taylor, Strategic Lead of Economic Development 
Michelle Thompson, Acting Assistant Director of Property and 
Development 
Navtej Tung, Strategic Transport Manager 
Peter Wright, Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure 
Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
21. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 were approved as a true 
and correct record. 
 

22. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The Committee confirmed that they had received and read the Thurrock 
Interim Transport Strategy Briefing Note that had been circulated on 4 
October 2021. 
 

23. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 
24. Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2022-23  

 
The report was introduced by Leigh Nicholson.  
 
Councillor Kerin stated that he was pleased to see a good level of detail in the 
report. He referred to pages 17 – 21 and asked why the increase for charges 
was so high and what formula had been used to assess the increase. David 
Kleinberg referred to parking charges and explained that no formula was used 
as the service looked at former benchmarking. He said that no set figures 
were used but the service looked at parking across the county to find a way to 
manage this. 
 
Councillor Kerin highlighted his concerns that people’s wages were not 
enough to cover parking permit charges as well as other expenses. He 
referred to page 21 and asked if the service had assessed the impact of the 
charges to local businesses specifically in Darnley Road and Argent Street. 
 
Due to technical issues with the Wi-Fi connection, the Chair moved onto item 
6 of the agenda to allow time for the connection to improve. 
 

25. Highways Term Maintenance and Street Lighting Contract Procurement  
 
The report was presented by Peter Wright. 
 
Councillor Kerin asked if the scheme would include Seabrooke Rise. Peter 
Wright answered that Seabrooke Rise would not be included as it was 
allocated under housing assets. 
 
Councillor Watson noted that it was an 8 year contract and asked how this 
would fit in with highways and with private housing developments. Peter 
Wright explained that it would enable the service to work with colleagues in 
Planning and Highways to deliver their work for example element Tilbury 
Town works could be possible through the contract. In regards to works 
delivered through external organisations there was an option which the 
service did not currently do, although they delivered works for other 
Directorates such as Housing.  
 
Councillor Watson noted the small amount allocated for gritting each year and 
thought that it was not enough. She pointed out that most roads did not have 
enough gritting to help with road calming measures. She asked if the amount 
allocated was enough to accommodate gritting each year. She also said that 
gritting should be focused on priority 1 network which were strategic roads. 
Peter Wright explained that the season had started and 8 actions 
approximately completed this season. He explained that the service had 
allocated enough costs for gritting which would allow for growth. He said that 
Thurrock gritted more than other local authorities and that there were 
contingency plans in place to manage gritting. 
 



The Chair asked if the £250,000 allocated for gritting was the expected spend 
every year and if this was enough for the coldest years. Peter Wright 
answered that the figure had been based on the coldest year so far and that 
there was room in the figure for growth. The service had also factored in the 
increase of materials cost in this figure. 
 
Councillor Kerin said that 8 years was a long term investment for a contract 
and asked if the service would be able to terminate the contract if it was not 
working well. Peter Wright explained that contracts had an evaluation process 
which looked at Quality elements and were scored accordingly.  Also that the 
contract would be awarded for 5 years with an extension. The extension 
would be triggered if the provider met the KPIs within the contract which 
would be rigorously managed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 
 
1.1 Noted the contents contained within the report and; 
1.2 Provided Cabinet with any relevant observations or comments to 

aid their consideration of the proposals contained within this 
report. 

 
Due to the unresolved technical issues, the Committee agreed to postponed 
this meeting and defer the rest of the items to the next meeting. 
 

26. Introduction of additional Pay and Display sites within Thurrock  
 
Deferred to the next meeting. 
 

27. A13 Widening Project  
 
Deferred to the next meeting. 
 

28. Stanford-le-Hope Interchange Report  
 
Deferred to the next meeting. 
 

29. Work Programme  
 
Deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.39 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 



CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

